directly attributable to the spin-off and are expected to have a continuing impact on the results of operations of
Euroseas. In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidation financial information have been made.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction
with the notes thereto and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition"
and Euroseas' consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in Euroseas' Annual Report on Form
20-F/A for the year ended December 31, 2017 filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on May 1,
2018.

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

4

Euroseas Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars – except number of shares)

Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

Twelve
Months
Ended
December 31,

 Notes 2015Historical

2015
Discontinued
Operations

2015
Continuing
Operations

2015
Pro Forma
Adjustments

2015
Pro Forma

Revenues
Voyage revenue 39,656,670 4,146,699 35,509,971 - 35,509,971
Related party revenue 240,000 - 240,000 - 240,000
Commissions (2,216,836) (251,370) (1,965,466) - (1,965,466)

Net revenues 37,679,834 3,895,329 33,784,505 - 33,784,505

Operating expenses
Voyage expenses 2,312,513 460,031 1,852,482 - 1,852,482
Vessel operating expenses 25,204,593 3,370,919 21,833,674 - 21,833,674
Drydocking expenses 1,912,407 580,028 1,332,379 - 1,332,379
Vessel depreciation 10,995,023 2,886,792 8,108,231 - 8,108,231
   Related party
management fees 4,151,335 562,168 3,589,167 - 3,589,167

Net gain on sale of vessels (461,586) - (461,586) - (461,586)
Loss on write-down of vessel held
for sale 1,641,885 - 1,641,885 - 1,641,885

Other general and administrative
expenses 3,327,061 480,958 2,846,103 - 2,846,103

Total operating expenses 49,083,231 8,340,896 40,742,335 - 40,742,335

Operating loss (11,403,397) (4,445,567) (6,957,830) - (6,957,830)

Other income/(expenses)
Interest and other financing costs (1,486,534) (784,994) (701,540) - (701,540)
Loss on derivatives, net (261,674) - (261,674) - (261,674)
Other investment income 1,212,938 - 1,212,938 - 1,212,938
Foreign exchange gain 22,421 - 22,421 - 22,421
Interest income 26,656 - 26,656 - 26,656
Other expenses, net (486,193) (784,994) 298,801 - 298,801
Equity loss in joint venture (2,158,393) - (2,158,393) - (2,158,393)
Net loss (14,047,983) (5,230,561) (8,817,422) - (8,817,422)
Dividends to Series B preferred
shares 1 (1,639,149) - (1,639,149) 819,575 (819,574)

Net loss attributable to common
shareholders (15,687,132) (5,230,561) (10,456,571) 819,575 (9,636,996)

Loss per share attributable to
common shareholders - basic and

(2.45) (1.63) (1.50)

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

5

diluted
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year, basic
and diluted

6,410,794 6,410,794 6,410,794

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

6

Euroseas Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars – except number of shares)

Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

Notes 2016Historical

2016
Discontinued
Operations

2016
Continuing
Operations

2016
Pro Forma
Adjustments

2016
Pro Forma

Revenues
Voyage revenue 29,789,036 8,331,821 21,457,215 - 21,457,215
Related party revenue 240,000 - 240,000 - 240,000
Commissions (1,604,747) (452,868) (1,151,879) - (1,151,879)

Net revenues 28,424,289 7,878,953 20,545,336 - 20,545,336

Operating expenses
Voyage expenses 1,291,712 82,627 1,209,085 - 1,209,085
Vessel operating expenses 18,161,862 4,308,418 13,853,444 - 13,853,444
Drydocking expenses 2,204,784 - 2,204,784 - 2,204,784
Vessel depreciation 8,788,121 3,828,634 4,959,487 - 4,959,487
   Related party
management fees 3,179,596 780,135 2,399,461 - 2,399,461

Net gain on sale of vessels (10,597) - (10,597) - (10,597)
Loss on termination and
impairment of shipbuilding
contracts

7,050,179 7,050,179 -
-

-

Loss on write-down of vessel held
for sale 5,924,668 - 5,924,668 - 5,924,668

Other general and administrative
expenses 3,472,422 798,828 2,673,594 - 2,673,594

Total operating expenses 50,062,747 16,848,821 33,213,926 - 33,213,926

Operating loss (21,638,458) (8,969,868) (12,668,590) - (12,668,590)

Other income/(expenses)

Interest and other financing costs (2,531,999) (1,161,169) (1,370,830) - (1,370,830)

Loss on derivatives, net (119,154) - (119,154) - (119,154)
Other investment income 1,024,714 - 1,024,714 - 1,024,714

Impairment of other investment (4,421,452) - (4,421,452) - (4,421,452)

Foreign exchange loss (41,402) (10,369) (31,033) - (31,033)

Interest income 22,330 53 22,277 - 22,277
Other expenses, net (6,066,963) (1,171,485) (4,895,478) - (4,895,478)
Equity loss in joint venture (2,444,626) - (2,444,626) - (2,444,626)

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

7

Impairment in joint venture (14,071,075) - (14,071,075) - (14,071,075)

Net loss (44,221,122) 10,141,353 (34,079,769) - (34,079,769)

Dividends to Series B preferred
shares 1 (1,725,699) - (1,725,699) 862,850 (862,849)

Net loss attributable to common
shareholders (45,946,821) (10,141,353) (35,805,468) 862,850 (34,942,618)

Loss per share attributable to
common shareholders - basic and
diluted

(5.63) (4.38) (4.28)

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding during the year,
basic and diluted

8,165,703 8,165,703 8,165,703

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

8

Euroseas Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars – except number of shares)

Twelve
Months
Ended
December 31,

Twelve Months
Ended
December 31,

Twelve
Months
Ended
December 31,

Twelve Months
Ended
December 31,

Twelve
Months
Ended
December 31,

Notes 2017Historical

2017
Discontinued
Operations

2017
Continuing
Operations

2017
Pro Forma
Adjustments

2017
Pro Forma

Revenues
Voyage revenue 45,117,582 20,280,215 24,837,367 - 24,837,367
Related party revenue 240,000 - 240,000 - 240,000
Commissions (2,440,444) (1,122,196) (1,318,248) - (1,318,248)

Net revenues 42,917,138 19,158,019 23,759,119 - 23,759,119

Operating expenses
Voyage expenses 3,960,807 2,396,318 1,564,489 - 1,564,489
Vessel operating expenses 21,911,730 6,892,388 15,019,342 - 15,019,342
Other operating income (499,103) - (499,103) - (499,103)
Drydocking expenses 698,800 127,509 571,291 - 571,291
Vessel depreciation 8,372,237 4,786,272 3,585,965 - 3,585,965
   Related party
management fees 4,042,353 1,409,716 2,632,637 - 2,632,637

Net gain on sale of vessels (803,811) - (803,811) - (803,811)
Loss on write-down of vessels held
for sale 4,595,819 - 4,595,819 - 4,595,819

Other general and administrative
expenses 3,419,363 917,160 2,502,203 - 2,502,203

Total operating expenses 45,698,195 16,529,363 29,168,832 - 29,168,832

Operating loss (2,781,057) 2,628,656 (5,409,713) - (5,409,713)

Other income/(expenses)
Interest and other financing costs (3,372,269) (1,817,574) (1,554,695) - (1,554,695)
Gain on derivatives, net 61,556 49,167 12,389 - 12,389
Foreign exchange loss (40,762) (10,548) (30,214) - (30,214)
Interest income 37,972 - 37,972 - 37,972
Other expenses, net (3,313,503) (1,778,955) (1,534,548) - (1,534,548)
Net loss (6,094,560) 849,701 (6,944,261) - (6,944,261)
Dividends to Series B preferred
shares 1 (1,808,811) - (1,808,811) (904,406) (904,405)

Net loss attributable to common
shareholders (7,903,371) 849,701 (8,753,072) (904,406) (7,848,666)

Loss per share attributable to
common shareholders - basic and

(0.71) (0.79) (0.71)

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

9

diluted
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year, basic
and diluted

11,067,524 11,067,524 11,067,524

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

10

Euroseas Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(All amounts expressed in U,S, Dollars – except number of shares)

NotesHistorical Discontinued
Operations Reclasses Continuing

Operations
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash
equivalents 4,115,985 1,257,058 - 2,858,927 - 2,858,927

   Restricted cash 1,998,452 894,499 - 1,103,953 - 1,103,953
   Trade accounts
receivable, net 1,479,282 593,787 - 885,495 - 885,495

   Other receivables 1,609,099 644,062 - 965,037 - 965,037
   Due from related
companies 3,706,259 3,706,259 - - -

   Inventories 1,645,209 452,191 - 1,193,018 - 1,193,018
   Prepaid expenses 319,559 72,520 - 247,039 - 247,039
   Vessel held for sale 4,914,782 - - 4,914,782 - 4,914,782
Total current assets 16,082,368 7,620,376 3,706,259 12,168,251 - 12,168,251

Long-term assets:
   Vessels, net 134,111,715 81,979,636 - 52,132,079 - 52,132,079
   Advances for vessel
under construction 5,051,211 5,051,211 - - - -

   Restricted cash 7,084,267 2,750,000 - 4,334,267 - 4,334,267
   Due from spun-off
subsidiary - - 24,585,51824,585,518 (24,585,518) -

   Derivatives - 51,453 51,453 - - -
Total assets 162,329,561 97,452,676 28,343,23093,220,115 (24,585,518) 68,634,597

Liabilities, Mezzanine
equity and shareholders'
equity
Current liabilities:
   Long-term bank loans,
current portion 12,170,528 7,967,267 - 4,203,261 - 4,203,261

   Trade accounts payable 1,869,441 346,968 - 1,522,473 - 1,522,473
   Accrued expenses 2,154,137 1,037,027 - 1,117,110 - 1,117,110
   Deferred revenues 879,916 289,738 - 590,178 - 590,178
   Derivatives 177,998 - - 177,998 - 177,998
   Due to related
companies 2 1,280,577 - 3,706,259 4,986,836 (1,288,533) 3,698,303

Total current liabilities 18,532,597 9,641,000 3,706,259 12,597,856 (1,288,533) 11,309,323

Long-term liabilities:
   Long-term bank loans,
net of current portion 60,175,276 30,364,035 - 29,811,241 - 29,811,241

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

11

   Derivatives 16,631 - 51,453 68,084 - 68,084
   Vessel profit
participation liability 1,297,100 - - 1,297,100 - 1,297,100

   Due to Parent Company 2 - 24,585,518 24,585,518- - -
Total long-term liabilities 61,489,007 54,949,553 24,636,97131,176,425 - 31,176,425
Total liabilities 80,021,604 64,590,553 28,343,23043,774,281 (1,288,533) 42,485,748
Commitments and
contingencies
Mezzanine equity:
  Series B Preferred shares
(par value $0.01,
20,000,000 shares
authorized, 37,314, 0 and
18,657 issued and
outstanding, respectively)

1 35,613,759 - - 35,613,759 (17,806,879) 17,806,880

Shareholders' equity:
  Common stock (par value
$0.03, 200,000,000 shares
authorized, 11,274,126
issued and outstanding)

338,230 - - 338,230 - 338,230

  Additional paid-in capital 2 284,236,597 42,518,895 - 241,717,702 (5,490,106) 236,227,596
  Accumulated deficit (237,880,629)(9,656,772) - (228,223,857) - (228,223,857)
 Total shareholders' equity 46,694,198 32,862,123 - 13,832,075 (5,490,106) 8,341,969
Total liabilities, mezzanine
equity and shareholders'
equity

162,329,561 97,452,676 28,343,23093,220,115 (24,585,518) 68,634,597

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form 6-K

12

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Note 1 – Presentation of dividends to Preferred Shares

On the date of the Spin-off, fifty percent of the Company's Series B Preferred Shares were redeemed through issuing
preferred shares of EuroDry. The Company paid dividends in kind (by issuing additional Series B preferred shares) to